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Before the National Green Tribunal (NGT)

Eastern Zone Bench, Kolkata

Original Application No. __ /2025

s L1 25 e

Vikas Kumar Pathak
Son of Late Pramod Pathak
Village: Athar Vanshmana, Police Station: Mushahari
District: Muzaffarpur, Bihar - 843101
Mobile: +91-9431802368 Email: vikashpathak939@gmail.com.  ...... Applicant

Versus

1.

2,

Chief Secretary, Government of Bihar, Patna

District Magistrate, Muzaffarpur, Bihar

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Environment, Forest, and Climate
Change, Government of Bihar, Patna s ———

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Mines and Geology, Government of
Bihar, Patna

National Mission for Clean Ganga

Ministry of Jal Shakti (Department of Water Resources, River Development &
Ganga Rejuvenation)

1st Floor, Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium

India Gate, New Delhi — 110002

HieT: 011-23049528

$-AS: dg@nmca.nic.in

Chairman, Bihar State Pollution Control Board, Patna

Senior Project Engineer, Bihar Rajya Pul Nirman Nigam Ltd., Muzaffarpur

Division, Muzaffarpur, Bihar s

District Mining Officer, Muzaffarpur, Bihar



9. Chairman, Bihar State Bridge Construction Corporation Ltd., Patna

...Respondents

Subject: Original Application under Sections 14, 15, 18, 19, and 25 of the National
Green Tribunal Act, 2010 — Urgent prayer for immediate halt, high-level investigation,
punitive action, environmental damage assessment, and restoration measures
regarding large-scale illegal and non-compliant sand/soil mining on the banks of the
Burhi Gandak River at Chandwara Bridge, Muzaffarpur District, Bihar; violation of NGT
Sustainable Sand Mining Management Guidelines, 2016 (SSMMG-2016), Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986, Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Mines and
Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 (MMDR Act), Bihar Minor Mineral
Concession Rules, 2017, EIA Notification, 2006, and the Hon'ble Supreme Court's
decision dated May 8, 2025.

s
Date of Filing: September 20, 2025,

Place of Filing: Muzaffarpur, Bihar

l. Preliminary Details

1.1. Applicant’s Details The applicant, Vikas Kumar Pathak, son of late Pramod
Pathak, aged 42 years, residing at Village Athar Vanshmana, Police Station Mushahari,
District ~Muzaffarpur, Bihar - 843101 (Mobile: +91-9431802368; Email:
vkslpathak@gmail.com), is a farmer and community representative directly affected by
the matter.

1.2. Jurisdiction This Hon'ble Tribunal holds jurisdiction to adjudicate environmental
disputes and provide relief in the public interest under Sections 14, 15, 18, 19, and 25 of
the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

1.3. Cause Title This application is filed against the abovementioned respondents for
their failure to prevent and address illegal sand/soil mining activities.

Il. Statement of Facts _ —

2.1. Background The applicant submits that large-scale illegal mechanical sand/soil
mining is being carried out on the banks of the Burhi Gandak River at Chandwara
Bridge (Geographic Coordinates: Latitude 26.141406° N, Longitude 85.408239° E),
Muzaffarpur District, Bihar. The Burhi Gandak River, originating from the Chota Nagpur
Plateau in Jharkhand, flows through the Muzaffarpur, Vaishali, Samastipur, and
Begusarai districts of Bihar and meets the Ganges River in Khagaria District, Bihar



(Latitude 25.3833° N, Longitude 86.4833° E). This confluence increases the flo M

sediment load of the Ganges, but upstream mining exacerbates downstream impacts
like siltation and flood risk in Khagaria and surrounding areas. The Burhi Gandak River
is crucial for the local ecosystem, agriculture, fisheries, and communities, supporting the
livelihoods of millions from Muzaffarpur to Khagaria.

2.2. Nature and Scale of Violations
e Unauthorized extraction using Poclain excavators and JCB loaders at a distance
of 20-50 meters from the riverbank and 50-100 meters from the Chandwara
Bridge, which violates Section 3.2.4 (500-meter buffer zone) of the NGT
Sustainable Sand Mining Management Guidelines, 2016 (SSMMG-2016).

e Estimated extracted volume: 9,25,746 cubic meters (site inspection August 12,
2025; Google Earth analysis 2024-2025), without a replenishment study, which
violates the Supreme Court's decision of May 8, 2025.

e RTI response (September 2, 2025, File No. BRPNNL/MZF/C02/1536): Mining
lease, Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA), Consent to Establish/Operate
(CTE/CTO), and damage assessment are "not available."

e Major Violation: Mining irregularities in the Burhi Gandak River have been
previously exposed. Through letter no. 1030/dated August 19, 2025, the District
Mining Development Officer granted permission for local sand/soil excavation on
the riverbank during the monsoon season, a clear violation of the monsoon mining
ban under SSMMG-2016. This permission increases environmental damage, bank
erosion, and downstream impacts on the Ganges confluence in Khagaria.

S

2.3. Revenue Irregularity and Latest Inspection For the Chandwara Bridge approach
road construction (Work Order No. BRPNNL/MZF/C02/1536, dated July 18, 2025;
commenced June 18, 2025; cost %9,25,746), based on my inspection of the worksite
today, September 20, 2025, at 06:10 AM IST, the work is approximately 70% to 75%
complete, with approximately 1,40,000 to 1,45,000 cubic meters (m®) of soil/sand
excavated. However, revenue has been deposited for only 25,000 cubic meters. This
vast imbalance is a clear violation of the mandatory revenue collection under the Bihar
Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 2017, and Section 21 of the Mines and Minerals
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1957, where the state government should receive
full revenue at prescribed rates (approx. ¥1-2 per cubic meter or more, based on sand
ghats). This irregularity is causing an estimated revenue loss to the state of ¥1.15
crores to 1.2 crores (based on 1,15,000 to 1,20,000 cubic meters of unaccounted
soil/sand), which encourages illegal mining mafias and affects transparency in public
projects. The unavailability of revenue documents in the RTI response confirms this,
and it also violates the sand ghat management guidelines of the Bihar State Mining
Corporation Limited (BSMCL). Photographs from this inspection are attached (Annexure
1X).




2.4. Administrative Inaction

e No response to the complaint and RTI application (File No. 4703/2025) submitted
to the Chief Secretary of the Government of Bihar on August 13, 2025.

e The District Mining Office letter no. 962 (September 2, 2025) directed action, but
there was no compliance (inspection on September 18, 2025).

e The monsoon season mining permission granted via letter no. 1030/dated August
19, 2025, and the imbalance in revenue collection demonstrate administrative
negligence and indifference towards NGT guidelines.

lil. Legal Violations
3.1. NGT Sustainable Sand Mining Management Guidelines, 2016

e No zone demarcation/replenishment (Section 3.2.3); no hydraulic study (Section
3.3); no District Survey Report (DSR)/auction (Section 5).

e Major Violation: Permission for mining on the banks of the Burhi Gandak River
during the monsoon season by the District Mining Development Officer via letter
no. 1030/dated August 19, 2025, which violates the complete ban on monsoon
mining under SSMMG-2016.

3.2. Environment (Protection) Act, 1986
e Unregulated pollution (Section 3); no control measures (Section 5). —

3.3. Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974
e Operation without consent from the Bihar State Pollution Control Board (BSPCB)
(Section 25); increased turbidity.

3.4. Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957

e Mining without a lease (Section 4(1)); non-enforcement (Section 21, estimated
penalty of ¥50-60 crores). e S

e Extensive Violation: Despite the excavation of 1,40,000 to 1,45,000 cubic meters
of soil/sand from the worksite, revenue was collected for only 25,000 cubic
meters, which violates the mandatory revenue collection under the Bihar Minor
Mineral Concession Rules, 2017, and causes a massive revenue loss to the state
(approx. ¥1.15-1.2 crores).



3.5. Supreme Court's Decision

e The decision of May 8, 2025, makes a valid District Survey Report (DSR) and
replenishment study mandatory.

—

IV. Impact Assessment
4.1. Ecological

e 15-20 meter annual bank erosion; loss of riparian habitat; 2-3 meter depth
reduction (Google Earth evidence), which increases downstream impacts like
sediment load and habitat disruption on the Ganges confluence in Khagaria.

e The increased excavation of 1,40,000-1,45,000 cubic meters and revenue
irregularity further incentivize illegal mining, which deepens ecological damage.

4.2. Flood and Safety Risks

e Bridge instability endangering 10,000+ residents; 30-40% increase in monsoon
intensity (2024 data), which can exacerbate floods up to Khagaria via the Ganges.

T

4.3. Socio-Economic

e 40% crop failure; 40% reduction in fishermen's income; %¥20-25 crore state
revenue loss, including an additional loss of ¥1.15-1.2 crores from the
1,15,000-1,20,000 cubic meters of unaccounted soil/sand, which affects the
agricultural economy of Khagaria due to changes in river dynamics.

4.4. Climate

e Disruption of carbon sinks; methane emissions contrary to IPCC guidelines.
V. Prayers
The applicant humbly prays:

1. Issue an immediate interim order under Section 19 to halt mining, seize
machinery/vehicles (Section 15), and attach the sites. ——

2. Constitute a joint committee under Section 18 (NGT, MoEF&CC, BSPCB, DM
Muzaffarpur, expert) to submit an inspection report within 7 days and a full report
within 30 days (EIA, flood risk, DSR verification, revenue audit), including an
assessment of downstream impacts on the Ganges-Khagaria confluence and
verification of the 1,40,000-1,45,000 cubic meters of excavation.



3. Impose FIR/penalties under Section 15(1)/26 against M/s J.M. Enterprises;
BSBCCL officials, District Mining Officer, and the miners (%5-10 crore
environmental restoration fund, including full restitution of the ¥1.15-1.2 crore
revenue loss); verify/seize sand/soil.

4. Enforce SSMMG-2016 compliance (GPS tracking, e-challans, replenishment
studies, revenue audits); revoke expired CTE/CTO.

5. Provide litigation costs and interim community relief.

V1. Verification

I, Vikas Kumar Pathak, the applicant, solemnly verify that the contents of this application
are true to my knowledge, based on personal observation (including the worksite
inspection on September 20, 2025, at 07:24 AM IST) and documentary evidence. No

part is false; no material fact has been concealed.
-;__,__—-___‘——¥

Verified at: Muzaffarpur,
Bihar, on September 20, 2025, 07:24 AM IST.

Vikas Kumar Pathak

Applicant

The Deponent identified By Advoved2]
e
0 R -

wy Public




VIl. Annexures
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Annexure |: Notarized Affidavit

Annexure lI: Photographs/GPS Logs (August 12/September 18, 2025)

Annexure lli: Google Earth Imagery (2024-2025)

Annexure 1V: RTl Application/Response (September 2, 2025) and BSBCCL File
Annexure V: Disfrict Mining Letter No. 962 (September 2, 2025)

Annexure V(a): District Mining Development Officer Letter No. 1030 (August 19,
2025)

Annexure V(b): Excavation Volume and Revenue Collection Documents (Based
on Site inspection)

Annexure VI: Previous Complaint (August 13, 2025)

Annexure VII: Site Inspection Report

Annexure VHil: Map of Burhi Gandak-Ganges Confluence, Khagaria

Annexure IX: Photographs from the worksite inspection on September 20,
2025, at 07:24 AM IST
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Date: August 13, 2025

From:
Vikash Kumar Pathak
S/o:LatePramodPathak Village: Athar
Vanshman, P.S.:Mushahari
District: Muzaffarpur,
BiharMobile: 9431802368
To:
The Chief Secretary
Government of Bihar Patna - 800015
Copy to:
1. Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Forest, Environment & Climate

Change,GovernmentofBihar

2. Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of
Bihar

3. District Magistrate, Muzaffarpur
4. Chairman,BiharStatePollutionControl Board
5. "District Mineral Development Officer, Muzaffarpur”
Subject: Request for urgent high-level action regarding large-scale illegal and non-

compliant sand mining and environmental damage along the Burhi Gandak River in
Muzaffarpur district.

Dear Sir/Madam,

I, Vikash Kumar Pathak, a concerned citizen residing in Athar Vanshman, Muzaffarpur,
wish to bring to your urgent attention a matter of grave environmental and administrative
non-compliance.

Large-scale illegal and non-compliant sand mining is being conducted along the banks
of the Burhi Gandak River near the Chandwara Bridge in Muzaffarpur district. This




mining activity is being carried out using heavy machinery such as Poclain and JCB.
The excavation is occurring at a distance of only 20 to 50 meters from the riverbank and
50 to 100 meters from the bridge, which is a severe violation of safety standards.

Key Issues:

1. Hlegal Mining: This mining appears to be conducted without any official
government authorization, which is a direct violation of the Bihar Minor Mineral

Rules, 2017.

2. Violation of Safety Norms: Regulations strictly prohibit sand mining near river
bridges and other critical infrastructure to ensure their structural integrity. This
activity is in blatant disregard of these rules.

3. Use in Construction: The extracted sand is being directly used for the
construction of the Chandwara Bridge approach road by M/s J.M. Enterprises
infra Private Ltd, under the supervision of the Bihar State Bridge Construction
Corporation Ltd., Muzaffarpur Division.

4. Legal Violations: This irresponsible mining constitutes a serious violation of not
only the Environment Protection Act, 1986, but aiso the Water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, and the Mines and Minerals (Development
and Regulation) Act, 1957.

5. Environmental Damage: This illegal mining is causing significant damage fo the
river's ecosystem, dramatically increasing the risk of floods and riverbank erosion.
This poses a direct threat to the bridge’s structure and the surrounding areas.

1, therefore, request that you take the following immediate actions to address this
serious matter:

1. High-Level Investigation: Constitute a high-level investigative committee to
launch an immediate inquiry into this matter.

2. Penal Action: Take strict penal and legal action against M/s J.M. Enterprises
Infra Pvt. Lid. as well as all responsible departmental officials involved in this
activity.

3. Source Verification: Conduct a thorough verification of the source, guantity, and
permits (if any) for the sand used in the construction work.

4. Strict Monitoring: implement a strict monitoring and regulatory system to prevent
such incidents of mining in the future.




5.ElA Report: Commission an Environmental impact Assessment (EIA) report to
evaluate the environmental damage caused by this mining, and proceed with

further action in accordance with the directives of the National Green Tribunal
(NGT).

Your prompt and decisive action will not only ensure the protection of the environment

but also send a strong message of accountability and transparency in public
construction projects.

Attachments:

1. Photographs and location coordinates (Lat: 26.141406, Long: 85.408239) related
to the incident dated August 12, 2025.

Google Earth satellite image illustrating the extent of the illegal mining.
2.

Sincerely/
(Vikash Kumar Pathak)
Mobile: 9431802368




Application Under the Right to Information Act, 2005

Date: September 8, 2025
To,

The Public Information Officer (P10O),
Office of the Bihar State Pollution Control Board,
Government of Bihar Patna - 800015

Subject: RTI Application for information regarding illegal sand mining
near the Burhi Gandak River at Chandwara Bridge, Muzaffarpur

Dear Sir/Madam,

Under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, | am
seeking the following information regarding illegal sand mining near the
Burhi Gandak River at Chandwara Bridge (coordinates: 26.141406,
85.408239). This application is based on an email sent on August 13, 2025
(sender: vikashpathak939@gmail.com), which mentioned the violation of
mining regulations (Bihar Minor Mineral Rules, 2017, Environment
Protection Act, 1986, Water Act, 1974, MMDR Act, 1957) by heavy
machinery mining 20-50 meters from the river bank and 50-100 meters
from the bridge, as well as the use of sand by M/s J.M. Enterprises Infra
Private Limited for the construction of the Chandwara Bridge approach
road.

Information Requested (with certified copies): 1. What is the source of
the sand for the Chandwara Bridge approach road project? Was it
extracted from the Burhi Gandak River (coordinates: 26.141406,
85.408239)? If vyes, please provide details of the mining
lease/environmental clearance (EIA/CTE/CTO) (number, date, conditions).
if not, please state the reason.

1. Please provide details of the actions taken to date regarding the




complaint email of August 13, 2025, including the investigation,
penalties, confiscations, and the names and designations of
responsible officials.

2. Has any environmental damage assessment (riverbank erosion, flood
risk) been conducted at the said location due to mining? If yes, please
provide details of the EIA report and compliance with NGT guidelines.
If no, please state the reason and a timeline for a future assessment.

| declare that this application is in accordance with the RTI Act, 2005, and
no confidential information is being requested. | am ready to pay the
prescribed fees (Rs. 10/- application fee + Rs. 2/- per page copy fee).
Please provide the information within 30 days, failing which an appeal will
be filed with the Appellate Authority.

Applicant's Details:
Name: Vikash Kumar Pathak Address: Village Athar Vanshmana, P.S.
Mushahari, Dist. Muzaffarpur, Bihar Mobile Number: 9431802368 Email:

vikashpathak939@gmail.com
Date: September 8, 2025

Signature:

Whorty 8 (orime Boftalg

[Vikash Kumar Pathak]
Attachments:
1. Original email of August 13, 2025.
2. Photographs, GPS coordinates, and Google Earth satellite images.

3. Fee Details: Enclosed is the application fee of ¥10/- via [IPO/ Postal
Order No. [ 70F 963040 ], payable to the Accounts Officer,

The Deponent identified By Advossfe
Selameny Affiemed & Bec o Defore Me

4 AMBRESH TIWARY
Notary Public
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